
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 9TH MAY, 2012 
 

AT 7.30 PM 
or at the conclusion of Special Committee (Constitution  Review) whichever is later 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Maureen Braun (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Anita Campbell 
Jack Cohen 
Claire Farrier 
 

John Marshall 
Mark Shooter 
Stephen Sowerby 
 

Andreas Tambourides 
Jim Tierney 
 

 
Substitute Ward Members 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Sury Khatri 
Graham Old 
 

Lord Palmer 
Barry Rawlings 
Agnes Slocombe 
 

Andrew Strongolou 
Reuben Thompstone 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   MINUTES  
 

 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTRUDES  
 

 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 

 

5.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 

 

6.   APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND CONSENT 
UNDER THE ADVERTISEMENTS REGULATIONS  
 

 

 Mill Hill Ward  
 

 

 

a)   ETZ CHAIM PRIMARY SCHOOL, 80 DAWS LANE, NW74SL  
 

 

1 - 38 

7.   ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira 
020 8359 2761.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 

FIRE/EMER
[...]
 accommodation 
in the borough, without negatively impacting the wider local area. It will have the added 
benefit of providing a Jewish school to the area, a concept I fully support. The granting of 
this application will help facilitate that provision. 

 
Consultation Responses  
 
By the end of the consultation period, dated 22.4.2011, the following representations were 
received - 
 
Letters received in favour – approx 232 
Letters received in objection - approx 1800 
 
Amendment to condition 01 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans: Design and Access Statement; 281 GA(01)01 rev A; 281 GA(01)02 rev A; 
281 GA(01)03.    
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
Index to the Report, should read 
 
H/01226/11         Pages 14-28 
 
80 Daws Lane, London, NW7 4SL 
Temporary change of use of part of ground floor of building to Class D1 (education) including 
new temporary wc units to rear. 
 
 

35



36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1

DECISIONS OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

11 MAY 2011 
 

COMMITTEE  
*Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman) 

*Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: 
 

*Maureen Braun  *Anita Campbell *Jack Cohen 

*Alison Cornelius Claire Farrier  *Hugh Rayner 

*Andreas Tambourides *Jim Tierney  *Agnes Slocombe(substituting 
for Claire Farrier) 

 
*denotes Member present 

$denotes absent on Council business 
 

 

6. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSIONS AND CONSENTS (Report of the 
Assistant Director of Planning and Development Management – Agenda Item 6) 

RESOLVED – That the Council’s decision on the applications listed below be as 
indicated, and that the Assistant Director of Planning and Development 
Management be instructed to convey such decisions to the applicants. 

 
 

MILL HILL WARD 
 
H/01226/11 80 Daws Lane, London, NW7 4SL 
  C/O Etz Chaim Primary School 
  Temporary change of use of part of ground floor of building to Class D1 

 (Education)  including new temporary wc units to rear. 
  The Assistant Director of Planning and Development Management circulated an  

 addendum to his report. 
  The Committee having heard oral representations from Mr Gaon Hart objecting to 

 the application, Mr Weston speaking in support of the application and the 
 applicant’s response resolved to; 

  APPROVE the application subject to the following conditions: 
  1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

 the  following approved plans: Design and Access Statement; 281 GA(01)01 
 rev A; 281  GA(01)02 rev A; 281 GA(01)03.    

  2. The use hereby permitted shall be for a limited period only, expiring on 31st 
  July 2012 when the use shall be discontinued and the temporary toilet buildings  
  removed from the site.  

3. The premises, as shown on the approved plans, shall be used for a primary 
school nursery and reception class only and for no other purpose (including any 
other purpose in Class D1 of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning 
(Use Classes) Order, 1987, or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any 
statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order, with or without 

37



 

 
2

modification).   
4. Before development hereby permitted is occupied, parking spaces, and 
cycle parking, shall be provided and marked out within the site in accordance with 
a scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority and that area shall not thereafter be used for any purpose other than the 
parking and turning of vehicles.  
5. Two months prior to first occupation of the educational use a School Travel 
Plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The documents shall set out the school's transport policy to incorporate 
measures to reduce trips to school by the private car and encourage non car 
modes such as walking, cycl

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Planning and Environment Committee 

 
9 May 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman) 

Councillor Maureen Braun (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Mark Shooter 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
 

Councillor Andreas Tambourides 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
Councillor Alison Cornelius (substituting 
for Councillor John Marshall)  

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the decisions of the meeting held on the 10 April 2012 were 
approved as a correct record.  
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Anita Campbell, Councillor Jack 
Cohen who was on council business and Councillor John Marshall. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 
There were none. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

6. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND CONSENT UNDER THE 
ADVERTISEMENTS REGULATIONS  

7. ETZ CHAIM PRIMARY SCHOOL, 80 DAWS LANE, NW74SL  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee having heard from Mr Fisher speaking against the application. Mr James 
Ansher and Ms Lisa Michaelson speaking in favour of the application and the applicant’s 
response; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.05 pm 


